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DISCUSSION 

ITEMS

Draft CRIP List

o Project List

o Municipal Input

Draft Impact Fee Schedule

Draft Ordinance Update

Next Steps



CRIP PROCESS OVERVIEW

Comprehensive Road Improvement Plan (CRIP)

=

Eligible Project Cost

• Engineering, land acquisition, and 

construction for highway improvements 

needed to accommodate new development

• Projects to correct existing Year 2002 

deficiencies are not eligible for impact fee 

funding

Travel demand model Year 2020 and Year 2030

Define CRIP-eligible deficiencies

Evaluate improvement alternatives

Outline improvement projects 

Prepare planning-level cost estimates 

Draft Impact Fee per Trip 

Eligible Project Cost in Service Area

Number of New Trips in Service Area



2030 MODEL LOS
N O R T H  S E RV I C E  A R E A



2030 PROJECTS
N O R T H  S E RV I C E  A R E A

Cost ($ Million)

Total $446.21

Impact Fee Eligible $427.47



DISCUSSION

Questions
• Are there other County Highway segments or intersections we should consider for future 

improvements?

• Based on the proposed project descriptions, should we reconsider any scope elements?

Municipal Comments

Municipality Comment Response

Hampshire

This extension of French road from Rt 72 north to align with 
Harmony Rd at Allen, is an important part of the Village of 
Hampshire’s 5-year transportation plan in the Village's 
Comprehensive plan. We ask that this be a high priority. 

For information



2030 MODEL LOS
C E N T R A L S E RV I C E  A R E A



2030 PROJECTS
C E N T R A L S E RV I C E  A R E A

Cost ($ Million)

Total $167.44

Impact Fee Eligible $162.42



DISCUSSION

Questions
• Does the projected level of service align with new development?

• Do the proposed projects seem reasonable based on projected new development?

Municipal Comments

• None (as of 11/2/2021)



2030 MODEL LOS
S O U T H  S E RV I C E  A R E A



2030 PROJECTS
S O U T H  S E RV I C E  A R E A

Cost ($ Million)

Total $306.44

Impact Fee Eligible $238.29



DISCUSSION

Questions
• Should the County evaluate any changes to the proposed projects based on level of 

service, safety, or other considerations?

Municipal Comments

• None (as of 11/2/2021)



COST ESTIMATE SUMMARY

DRAFT 2030 CRIP (PROPOSED)

Total Program Cost (2020-2030) $920,085,000

Total Impact Fee Eligible Program Cost (2020-2026) $828,175,000

Expected Revenue (2021-2030) $494,041,829

2026 CRIP (EXISTING)

Total Program Cost (2016-2026) $966,080,000

Total Impact Fee Eligible Program Cost (2016-2026) $940,280,000

Expected Revenue (2017-2026) $448,667,000



COST PER TRIP

Metric
Service Area

North Central South

Total New Trips 147,664 56,009 81,865

Eligible Project Cost $427,470,000 $162,415,000 $238,290,000

Impact Fee per Trip $2,895 $2,900 $2,911

Metric
Service Area

North Central South

Total New Trips 140,728 42,747 96,298

Eligible Project Cost $474,140,000 $140,300,000 $325,840,000

Impact Fee per Trip $3,369 $3,282 $3,384

2030 CRIP (Proposed)

2026 CRIP (Existing)



COST PER TRIP – NET CHANGE

Metric
Service Area

North Central South

Total New Trips +6,936 +13,262 -14,433

Eligible Project Cost -$46,670,000 +$22,115,000 -$87,550,000

Impact Fee per Trip -$474 -$382 -$473

Comparison of 2030 vs. 2026 CRIP



FEE SCHEDULE

• Reflects latest ITE Trip Generation Manual, 11th Edition

• Promotes Transparency

• ITE Rate x ITE Reduction (Diverted Trips + Pass-By) = Adjusted Trip Rate

• Land Use Changes

• Commercial Retail (revised SF ranges)

• Convenience Store/Gas Station (retain Gas Service Station; remove Convenience Market)

• Speculative Industrial (replace Flex Industrial)

• 80% Warehousing (LUC 150)

• 20% Office (LUC 710)

• Fine Dining Restaurant (replace Other Restaurant)



EXPANDED LAND USE OPTIONS

• Create Individual Assessment – Simplified Analysis

• Fillable form

• Published ITE-based IA

• 25 land uses included in Ordinance vs. 179 

land uses in ITE

o Impact Fee Schedule: 2 Restaurants

o ITE: 10 Restaurants

• Alternate impact units (e.g., employee, 

students, seat)

• Administrative review and approval process





• Diverted Trips: Trips on area roadway network which change their route to make an intermediate stop. Reduction 
based on data available in the ITE Trip Generation Manual, 11th Edition.

• Pass-By Trips: Trips on the adjacent roadway(s) and stop en route to another destination. Reduction based on data 
available in the ITE Trip Generation Manual, 11th Edition.



2030 CRIP Gross Impact Fee ($) per Impact Unit = Adjusted Trip Rate x Impact Fee Per Trip 



Gross Impact Fee Change = 2030 – 2026 



IMPACT FEE MULTIPLIER

Applicable Dates Impact Fee Multiplier

Proposed

April 12, 2022 through April 11, 2027 50%

Existing (Ordinance 21-172)

April 11, 2017 through April 10, 2018 50%

April 11, 2018 through April 10, 2019 50%

April 11, 2019 through April 10, 2020 50%

April 11, 2020  through April 10, 2021 50%

April 11, 2021 through April 11, 2022 50%

REDUCED IMPACT FEE = NET IMPACT FEE x IMPACT FEE MULTIPLIER



Reduced Impact Fee per Impact Unit = Gross Impact Fee per Impact Unit x 50% Multiplier



• Distribution Center 757,120 SF (North Service Area)

• Existing Ordinance 

• Warehousing/Distribution Terminal: 0.32 trips per 1,000 SF

• 0.32 x $3,369 per trip = $1,078.14

• $1,078.14 x 50% multiplier = $539.07 per 1,000 SF  $408,140.68

• Proposed Ordinance

• Warehousing/Distribution Terminal (LUC 150): 0.18 trips per 1,000 SF

• 0.18 x $2,895 per trip = $521.08

• $521.08 x 50% multiplier = $260.54 per 1,000 SF  $197,260.04 (52% 

decrease)



• New Car Sales 75,230 SF (Central Service Area)

• Proposed Ordinance

• Retail 40,000 to 150,000 SF (LUC 821): 3.34 trips per 1,000 SF

• 3.34 x $2,900 per trip = $9,688.53

• $9,688.53 x 50% multiplier = $4,844.26 per 1,000 SF  $364,434

• Individual Assessment - Simplified Analysis 

• LUC 840: 2.42 trips per 1,000 SF

• 2.42 x $2,900 per trip = $7,017.52 per 1,000 SF 

• $7,017.52 x 50% multiplier = $3,508.76 per 1,000 SF  $263,964



ORDINANCE UPDATE

• Replace “Flex Industrial/Warehouse” with “Speculative Industrial” 

• ITE-based land use definition

• Transportation Committee Review Timeline

• Impact Fee Payment Agreement

• Impact Fee Credit Agreement

• Administrative Impact Fee Discount Application

• Streamline discounts

• Mobility

• Mixed-Use

• Residential Density

• Downtown

• Industrial

• Skilled Manufacturing Job Creation



ORDINANCE UPDATE

Skilled Manufacturing 

Job Creation



ACTION REQUESTED

• Recommend the CRIP, including Ordinance and Fee Schedule, 

for Public Hearing.

PUBLIC HEARING: NOVEMBER 16, 2021

COMMENT PERIOD ENDS: NOVEMBER 22, 2021



TIMELINE



QUESTIONS

For  more  in format ion,  v is i t  the  Impact  

Fee webpage:

h t t p : / / k d o t . c o u n t y o f k a n e . o r g / P a g e s / I m p a c t -

F e e s . a s p x

http://kdot.countyofkane.org/Pages/Impact-Fees.aspx

